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Executive Summary 
This report has been generated automatically using the data provided by the Florida Secretary of State’s 
office from February 10, 2026 to March 10, 2026.   

Special Projects 
This section contains unique information for special projects. It will vary from month to month as topics of 
interest change.   

Elections 
Florida Statute § 104.15 makes it illegal for an unqualified elector to willfully vote in an election. The statute 
states: "Whoever, knowing he or she is not a qualified elector, willfully votes at any election is guilty of a 
felony of the third degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084." 
 
In Florida, a "qualified elector" under § 97.041 is a U.S. citizen, at least 18 years old, a Florida resident, and 
registered to vote in their county of residence by the book closing date—29 days before an election, per § 
97.055. Only willful voting with knowledge of ineligibility is penalized, not honest mistakes, with penalties up 
to 5 years in prison and a $5,000 fine. If a book closing falls on a holiday or Sunday, an additional day is 
accounted for when assessing compliance in the table. 
 

Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Days Before 
Election 

Vote Cast 

112596837 2025-07-12 2016-03-15 -3406 Voted at Polls 
108250552 2025-06-06 2016-03-15 -3370 Voted at Polls 
108250552 2025-06-06 2016-08-30 -3202 Voted By Mail 
120296543 2025-07-24 2018-11-06 -2452 Voted Early 
112596837 2025-07-12 2018-11-06 -2440 Voted Early 
121938913 2025-06-05 2018-11-06 -2403 Voted at Polls 
124917605 2024-12-17 2018-08-28 -2303 Voted By Mail 
124917605 2024-12-17 2018-11-06 -2233 Voted By Mail 
112021348 2024-10-06 2018-11-06 -2161 Voted at Polls 
101395380 2024-09-17 2018-11-06 -2142 Voted Early 
126148706 2025-11-27 2020-03-17 -2081 Voted at Polls 
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Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Days Before 
Election 

Vote Cast 

111900541 2023-08-28 2018-04-10 -1966 Voted By Mail 
112658404 2024-01-25 2018-11-06 -1906 Voted at Polls 
121938913 2025-06-05 2020-03-17 -1906 Voted at Polls 
119547060 2025-05-20 2020-03-17 -1890 Voted at Polls 
111900541 2023-08-28 2018-08-28 -1826 Voted By Mail 
111900541 2023-08-28 2018-11-06 -1756 Voted By Mail 
124917605 2024-12-17 2020-03-17 -1736 Voted at Polls 
123014348 2020-10-04 2016-03-15 -1664 Voted at Polls 
126894036 2024-08-14 2020-03-17 -1611 Voted By Mail 
124917605 2024-12-17 2020-08-18 -1582 Voted at Polls 
126538118 2024-10-31 2020-08-18 -1535 Voted at Polls 
126894036 2024-08-14 2020-08-18 -1457 Voted By Mail 
124917605 2024-12-17 2021-03-09 -1379 Voted at Polls 
116274904 2022-02-28 2018-11-06 -1210 Voted Early 
122228547 2019-06-11 2016-03-15 -1183 Voted at Polls 
126148706 2025-11-27 2022-11-08 -1115 Voted at Polls 
111900541 2023-08-28 2020-08-18 -1105 Voted By Mail 
112596837 2025-07-12 2022-08-23 -1054 Voted at Polls 
112596837 2025-07-12 2022-11-08 -977 Voted Early 
119547060 2025-05-20 2022-11-08 -924 Voted Early 
124917605 2024-12-17 2022-08-23 -847 Voted at Polls 
124917605 2024-12-17 2022-11-08 -770 Voted By Mail 
123014348 2020-10-04 2018-11-06 -698 Voted at Polls 
101395380 2024-09-17 2022-11-08 -679 Voted Early 
124917605 2024-12-17 2023-03-14 -644 Voted at Polls 
112658404 2024-01-25 2022-11-08 -443 Voted at Polls 
123222290 2025-11-14 2024-11-05 -374 Voted at Polls 
111900541 2023-08-28 2022-08-23 -370 Voted By Mail 
111990078 2025-11-04 2024-11-05 -364 Voted Early 
117363071 2017-01-26 2016-03-15 -317 Voted at Polls 
122040593 2017-01-26 2016-03-15 -317 Voted at Polls 
117344728 2017-01-25 2016-03-15 -316 Voted at Polls 
111900541 2023-08-28 2022-11-08 -293 Voted By Mail 
124917605 2024-12-17 2024-03-19 -273 Voted at Polls 
131600399 2025-08-02 2024-11-05 -270 Voted at Polls 
112596837 2025-07-12 2024-11-05 -249 Voted Early 
130274695 2025-06-22 2024-11-05 -229 Voted By Mail 
121938913 2025-06-05 2024-11-05 -212 Voted Early 
121924697 2016-10-11 2016-03-15 -210 Voted at Polls 
119762971 2016-10-08 2016-03-15 -207 Voted at Polls 
123060383 2016-10-08 2016-03-15 -207 Voted at Polls 
116759704 2016-10-05 2016-03-15 -204 Voted By Mail 
116663541 2016-10-04 2016-03-15 -203 Voted at Polls 
120343422 2016-09-28 2016-03-15 -197 Voted at Polls 
119547060 2025-05-20 2024-11-05 -196 Voted Early 
122864375 2016-09-22 2016-03-15 -191 Voted Early 
118908985 2016-09-19 2016-03-15 -188 Voted at Polls 
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Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Days Before 
Election 

Vote Cast 

122425401 2016-09-16 2016-03-15 -185 Voted at Polls 
118261115 2017-01-25 2016-08-30 -148 Voted Early 
118234445 2016-07-27 2016-03-15 -134 Voted at Polls 
124917605 2024-12-17 2024-08-20 -119 Voted at Polls 
127735308 2025-01-28 2024-11-05 -84 Voted Early 
124917605 2024-12-17 2024-11-05 -42 Voted By Mail 
123060383 2016-10-08 2016-08-30 -39 Voted at Polls 
122516324 2016-09-30 2016-08-30 -31 Voted By Mail 
120696812 2016-09-07 2016-08-30 -8 Voted By Mail 
130823544 2024-11-13 2024-11-05 -8 Voted Early 
130856251 2024-11-13 2024-11-05 -8 Voted Early 
131236590 2022-11-08 2022-11-08 0 Voted at Polls 
131257853 2022-11-08 2022-11-08 0 Voted at Polls 
133320920 2024-11-01 2024-11-05 4 Voted at Polls 
131208855 2022-11-01 2022-11-08 7 Voted at Polls 
132220500 2024-03-11 2024-03-19 8 Voted at Polls 
127969479 2024-10-24 2024-11-05 12 Voted at Polls 
133268604 2024-10-21 2024-11-05 15 Voted at Polls 
123271433 2016-02-24 2016-03-15 20 Voted Early 
127997647 2020-02-26 2020-03-17 20 Voted at Polls 
133414404 2024-10-14 2024-11-05 22 Voted Early 
126309546 2018-10-12 2018-11-06 25 Voted By Mail 
133234715 2024-10-09 2024-11-05 27 Voted at Polls 
 

Details 
Total Number of Voters 
As of this writing there are 1,085,814 total registered voters in Palm Beach County. 

Electorate Changes 
Voter Numbers 
There are 4,846 new voters this month in Palm Beach County.  During this same time, 5,432 voters have been 
removed from the county’s registrations.  
 

New Registrations 
The table below presents the number of new voter registrations by party since the previous report. 
 

Party Total New 
Registrations 

REP 752 
DEM 515 
NPA 508 
IND 65 
AMF 31 
CSV 11 



 
 
 

 

4 
Copyright © 2026 Dan Heim. All Rights Reserved. For permission requests, contact: victorycoder@gmail.com 

Party Total New 
Registrations 

BPP 5 
LPF 3 
CPP 3 
GRE 2 
ECO 2 
PSL 1 
FFP 1 
CPF 1 
ASP 1 
TABLE 1 - NEW REGISTRATIONS 
 

Pre-Registration 
Florida allows a person who is otherwise qualified to preregister on or after that person’s 16th birthday and 
may vote in any election occurring on or after that person’s 18th birthday.  See FS 97.041 5(b) for details. 
There are 1,185 pre-registered (underage) voters in the county’s registrations for this month.  
 

Party Total Pre-
Registrations 

AMF 8 
ASP 8 
BPP 5 
CPF 7 
CPP 3 
CSV 19 
DEM 355 
ECO 1 
GRE 2 
IND 64 
NPA 379 
REP 334 
Grand Total 1185 
TABLE 2 -PRE-REGISTRATIONS (UNDERAGE) 
The full name for each party can be found in  in the appendix. 
 

Registered Seniors 
As of this writing there are 2874 voters 100 years old or older in Palm Beach County. 

Age Total Seniors 
100 668 
101 515 
102 369 
103 306 
104 261 
105 186 
106 143 
107 101 
108 76 
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Age Total Seniors 
109 70 
110 58 
111 47 
112 45 
113 11 
114 3 
115 2 
116 6 
117 3 
118 1 
120 1 
122 1 
124 1 
TABLE 3 - PALM BEACH SENIORS (100+) 
 

Voter Migration 
Voters move for a variety of reasons.  This month Palm Beach County experienced 36,342 voters that had 
their address changed within the system. 
 
5,432 voters have either moved out or have been removed for Palm Beach County while 4,846 have moved in.  
The remainder, 26,064 had a change in either their residential or mailing address which may warrant an 
inquiry to your Supervisor of Elections to learn more. 

Voter Status Changes 
Voter Activity 
A voter changes their status because of “Voter activity” or “Voter inactivity”. 
 
“Active voter” refers to a registered voter whose registration status is active. 
“Inactive voter” refers to a registered voter whose registration record has been placed on inactive status after 
procedures in section 98.065(4)(c), F.S., and Rule 1S-2.041 were followed.  
 
Per Rule 1S-2.041(3)(e) a voter placed on inactive status cannot become active when a third-party address 
change has been received. An inactive voter can only be restored to active status upon the voter’s own 
activity as set forth in section 98.065(4)(c), F.S. 
 
Removal from the rolls. If an inactive voter does not sign a petition, vote, request a vote-by-mail ballot or 
update his or her voter registration record by the second federal general election after the date he or she was 
placed on inactive status, the Supervisor shall remove the name of the inactive voter from the FVRS no later 
than December 31 in the same year of the second federal general election. Except as provided in subsection 
(5), no address list maintenance notices can be issued and a voter’s name cannot be removed during the 90-
day period immediately preceding an election for federal office.  
 
962 voters had their status changed from INACTIVE to ACTIVE. 
0 voters had their status changed from ACTIVE to INACTIVE. 
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Party Affiliation 
Voters change parties for a variety of reasons.  The following table captures the number of voters who 
changed their party affiliation and to which party they moved to this month. 
 
Previous Party New Party Total 

AMF DEM 1 
AMF IND 1 
AMF NPA 1 
ASP DEM 1 
ASP IND 1 
ASP NPA 1 
ASP REP 2 
BPP CPP 1 
BPP NPA 1 
BPP REP 2 
CPF AMF 1 
CPF DEM 3 
CPF NPA 3 
CPF REP 2 
CPP NPA 3 
CSV AMF 1 
CSV DEM 1 
CSV IND 3 
CSV NPA 6 
CSV REP 4 
DEM AMF 9 
DEM ASP 3 
DEM BPP 3 
DEM CPF 1 
DEM CPP 4 
DEM CSV 1 
DEM IND 93 
DEM NPA 389 
DEM PSL 1 
DEM REP 225 
ECO NPA 1 
ECO REP 1 
GRE NPA 3 
IND AMF 2 
IND ASP 1 
IND DEM 39 
IND LPF 2 
IND NPA 85 
IND REP 43 
LPF DEM 3 
LPF IND 2 
LPF NPA 5 
LPF REP 3 
NPA AMF 34 
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Previous Party New Party Total 
NPA ASP 6 
NPA BPP 3 
NPA CPF 2 
NPA CPP 9 
NPA CSV 6 
NPA DEM 416 
NPA ECO 1 
NPA FFP 1 
NPA GRE 2 
NPA IND 176 
NPA LPF 4 
NPA PSL 1 
NPA REP 476 
PSL DEM 1 
PSL IND 1 
REP AMF 16 
REP ASP 2 
REP BPP 2 
REP CPP 2 
REP CSV 1 
REP DEM 115 
REP FFP 1 
REP GRE 1 
REP IND 46 
REP LPF 5 
REP NPA 240 
TABLE 4 - CHANGES IN PARTY 
The full name for each party can be found in the appendix. 
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FIGURE 1 - PARTY MOVEMENT 

Anomalies 
This section reports on anomalies found in the voter registrations.  

Elector That Appears to Have Voted in an Election Before Being Registered 
This query looks for voters who show having voted prior to their date of registration. 
 
This situation should only occur when a voter for some reason becomes ineligible and subsequently gets re-
registered.  When a voter re-registers they get a new voter ID yet their old voting history stays intact.  This then 
shows up as voting prematurely. 
 
Another possibility is a data entry error or a bug in the election management software. 
There were 64 voters where this happened, and this is how they casted their votes: 
 

Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Vote Cast 
101395380 2024-09-17 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
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Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Vote Cast 
101395380 2024-09-17 2018-11-06 Voted Early 
101395380 2024-09-17 2020-11-03 Voted Early 
101395380 2024-09-17 2022-11-08 Voted Early 
108250552 2025-06-06 2016-03-15 Voted 
108250552 2025-06-06 2016-08-30 Voted Absentee 
108250552 2025-06-06 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2018-04-10 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2018-08-28 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2018-11-06 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2020-08-18 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2022-08-23 Voted Absentee 
111900541 2023-08-28 2022-11-08 Voted Absentee 
111990078 2025-11-04 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
112021348 2024-10-06 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
112021348 2024-10-06 2018-11-06 Voted 
112021348 2024-10-06 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
112117783 2026-01-10 2016-03-15 Voted Early 
112117783 2026-01-10 2016-08-30 Voted 
112117783 2026-01-10 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
112117783 2026-01-10 2018-08-28 Voted Early 
112117783 2026-01-10 2018-11-06 Voted Early 
112117783 2026-01-10 2020-08-18 Voted Absentee 
112117783 2026-01-10 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
112117783 2026-01-10 2022-11-08 Voted Early 
112117783 2026-01-10 2024-11-05 Voted Absentee 
112596837 2025-07-12 2016-03-15 Voted 
112596837 2025-07-12 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
112596837 2025-07-12 2018-11-06 Voted Early 
112596837 2025-07-12 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
112596837 2025-07-12 2022-08-23 Voted 
112596837 2025-07-12 2022-11-08 Voted Early 
112596837 2025-07-12 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
112658404 2024-01-25 2016-11-08 Voted 
112658404 2024-01-25 2018-11-06 Voted 
112658404 2024-01-25 2020-11-03 Voted 
112658404 2024-01-25 2022-11-08 Voted 
113885092 2024-02-17 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
116274904 2022-02-28 2018-11-06 Voted Early 
116444117 2017-01-26 2016-11-08 Voted 
116644201 2017-01-22 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
116663541 2016-10-04 2016-03-15 Voted 
116725794 2017-01-20 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
116759704 2016-10-05 2016-03-15 Voted Absentee 
116969964 2017-01-22 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
117153241 2017-01-31 2016-11-08 Voted 
117168581 2017-01-29 2016-11-08 Voted 
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Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Vote Cast 
117310536 2017-01-26 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
117310587 2017-01-26 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
117344728 2017-01-25 2016-03-15 Voted 
117344728 2017-01-25 2016-11-08 Voted 
117363071 2017-01-26 2016-03-15 Voted 
117363071 2017-01-26 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
118185700 2018-02-13 2016-11-08 Voted 
118234445 2016-07-27 2016-03-15 Voted 
118261115 2017-01-25 2016-08-30 Voted Early 
118261115 2017-01-25 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
118269553 2017-01-20 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
118581183 2017-02-06 2016-11-08 Voted 
118908985 2016-09-19 2016-03-15 Voted 
119282041 2018-10-06 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
119547060 2025-05-20 2020-03-17 Voted 
119547060 2025-05-20 2020-11-03 Voted Early 
119547060 2025-05-20 2022-11-08 Voted Early 
119547060 2025-05-20 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
119762971 2016-10-08 2016-03-15 Voted 
120014193 2018-08-10 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
120153035 2018-07-10 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
120296543 2025-07-24 2018-11-06 Voted Early 
120343422 2016-09-28 2016-03-15 Voted 
120696812 2016-09-07 2016-08-30 Voted Absentee 
121342320 2024-07-17 2016-11-08 Voted Absentee 
121342320 2024-07-17 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
121924697 2016-10-11 2016-03-15 Voted 
121938913 2025-06-05 2016-11-08 Voted 
121938913 2025-06-05 2018-11-06 Voted 
121938913 2025-06-05 2020-03-17 Voted 
121938913 2025-06-05 2020-11-03 Voted Early 
121938913 2025-06-05 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
122040593 2017-01-26 2016-03-15 Voted 
122040593 2017-01-26 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
122228547 2019-06-11 2016-03-15 Voted 
122228547 2019-06-11 2016-11-08 Voted 
122425401 2016-09-16 2016-03-15 Voted 
122516324 2016-09-30 2016-08-30 Voted Absentee 
122864375 2016-09-22 2016-03-15 Voted Early 
122924986 2017-02-03 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
123014348 2020-10-04 2016-03-15 Voted 
123014348 2020-10-04 2018-11-06 Voted 
123060383 2016-10-08 2016-03-15 Voted 
123060383 2016-10-08 2016-08-30 Voted 
123222290 2025-11-14 2020-11-03 Voted 
123222290 2025-11-14 2024-11-05 Voted 
123343050 2022-02-11 2016-11-08 Voted 
123360903 2021-03-03 2016-11-08 Voted 
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Voter ID Registration Date Election Date Vote Cast 
123486489 2017-02-01 2016-11-08 Voted Early 
123966565 2020-03-06 2016-11-08 Voted 
124337726 2022-11-08 2016-11-08 Voted 
124337726 2022-11-08 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
124917605 2024-12-17 2018-08-28 Voted Absentee 
124917605 2024-12-17 2018-11-06 Voted Absentee 
124917605 2024-12-17 2020-03-17 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2020-08-18 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
124917605 2024-12-17 2021-03-09 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2022-08-23 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2022-11-08 Voted Absentee 
124917605 2024-12-17 2023-03-14 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2024-03-19 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2024-08-20 Voted 
124917605 2024-12-17 2024-11-05 Voted Absentee 
126148706 2025-11-27 2020-03-17 Voted 
126148706 2025-11-27 2020-11-03 Voted Early 
126148706 2025-11-27 2022-11-08 Voted 
126538118 2024-10-31 2020-08-18 Voted 
126538118 2024-10-31 2020-11-03 Voted Early 
126894036 2024-08-14 2020-03-17 Voted Absentee 
126894036 2024-08-14 2020-08-18 Voted Absentee 
126894036 2024-08-14 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
127735308 2025-01-28 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
128556732 2020-12-23 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
128830409 2024-09-19 2020-11-03 Voted Absentee 
130274695 2025-06-22 2024-11-05 Voted Absentee 
130823544 2024-11-13 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
130856251 2024-11-13 2024-11-05 Voted Early 
131600399 2025-08-02 2024-11-05 Voted 
TABLE 5 VOTERS THAT HAVE CAST AT LEAST ONE VOTE PRIOR TO THEIR REGISTRATION DATE 
 

Voters with a Change in Registration 
  The rationale for these changes remains uncertain. 

Voter ID Previous Registration Date New Registration Date 
None - - 
TABLE 6 VOTERS WHO HAD THEIR REGISTRATION DATES CHANGED 
 

Voters Who Had Their Birth Date Changed 
  The rationale for these changes remains uncertain. 

Voter ID Previous Birth Date New Birth Date 
112423770 1958-07-24 1958-07-23 
112499995 1938-04-24 1939-04-24 
112651381 1952-02-02 1952-02-03 
112230494 1945-08-05 1946-08-05 
112594710 1979-03-03 1979-03-25 
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Voter ID Previous Birth Date New Birth Date 
112146288 1957-02-07 1952-02-07 
133907859 2007-12-12 2007-12-16 
119053616 1962-04-20 1962-04-30 
124418534 1983-11-03 1985-11-03 
131174135 1966-10-07 1956-10-07 
112299943 1931-04-08 1925-04-08 
112316186 1942-03-14 1941-03-15 
116925721 1974-05-19 1974-04-19 
111996489 1955-03-01 1956-03-01 
118992089 1934-01-13 1935-03-09 
112442407 1939-09-02 1938-09-02 
132279367 1959-05-17 1959-05-07 
127880229 2002-01-14 2002-04-14 
111790278 1945-07-01 1945-07-06 
111813075 1968-11-01 1968-01-11 
102130574 1949-01-18 1949-03-18 
125214755 1955-06-15 1955-06-18 
112183158 1936-06-08 1936-06-06 
132170733 1960-09-06 1960-09-09 
114573464 1951-09-07 1951-09-06 
111928906 1944-05-13 1944-05-09 
111959791 1986-11-11 1965-10-10 
112033786 1952-03-03 1952-03-13 
120870416 1961-12-06 1961-12-05 
134172294 1964-09-02 1964-09-22 
115529549 1949-11-04 1949-11-09 
TABLE 7 VOTERS WHO HAD THEIR BIRTH DATE CHANGED 
 

Potential Duplicate Voter Registrations 
Florida Statute § 98.075(2) addresses the identification of duplicate voter registrations across counties in the 
state. Specifically, subsection (2)(a) provides: “The department shall identify those voters who are registered 
more than once or those applicants whose registration applications within the state would result in duplicate 
registrations. The most recent application shall be deemed an update to the voter registration record.” 
 
For the purposes of this report, potential duplicate registrations are identified by matching records on last 
name, first name, and date of birth (case-insensitive). A match probability score is then calculated, taking 
into account factors such as middle name similarity, consistency of name suffixes, and differences in county 
of registration and voting history. Only potential matches meeting or exceeding the configured similarity 
threshold (80%) are included in the results presented below. 
 
Note that Florida election officials have access to additional identifying information not available in public 
datasets, including the last four digits of a voter’s Social Security number, Florida driver’s license number, 
and/or state identification number. As a result, this analysis is necessarily limited in scope compared to the 
verification processes conducted by official election systems and personnel. While no method is infallible, 
the identified potential duplicates may merit further review by appropriate authorities to determine their 
status and accuracy. 
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There are 57 potential duplicate registration entries involving voters in Palm Beach County. 
 

Voter ID Full Name County Full Address DOB 
Reg 

Date 
Match 

101333771 Allen, Richard R BRO 27  SW 5th St, Hallandale Beach,    
33009-6318 

1957-
04-01 

1980-
07-14 

90% 

111989121 Allen, Richard R PAL 
8000   Fairway Trl, Boca Raton,    
33487 

1957-
04-01 

2004-
05-10 

90% 

123575479 Buckley, John Allen FRA 
243   Magnolia Bay Dr, EASTPOINT,    
32328 

1999-
01-09 

2016-
06-10 

90% 

129161153 Buckley, John Allen PAL 5095   Adams Rd, Delray Beach,    
33484 

1999-
01-09 

2020-
10-22 

90% 

102156353 Byrd, Rita Marie BRO 
1050   DONA LUZ Dr, Plantation,    
33322-5143 

1984-
02-03 

2001-
05-03 90% 

125181036 Byrd, Rita Marie PAL 
22188   Waterside Dr, Boca Raton,    
33428 

1984-
02-03 

2017-
11-13 

90% 

123718150 Carver, William Joseph PAL 
4440   Portofino Way, UNIT 101, 
West Palm Beach,    33409 

1964-
02-28 

2016-
07-06 

90% 

132800806 Carver, William Joseph STJ 39   John St, St Augustine,    32084 1964-
02-28 

2024-
09-10 

90% 

134210132 
CASEY, NICHOLAS 
MICHAEL BRO 

2309  SW 18TH AVE, FT 
LAUDERDALE,    33315 

1996-
05-26 

2026-
02-05 90% 

129724120 Casey, Nicholas Michael PAL 
249   31st St, West Palm Beach,    
33407 

1996-
05-26 

2021-
06-28 

90% 

134061267 
COOPER, JONATHAN 
ALEXANDER 

BRO 
761  SW 66TH AVE, NORTH 
LAUDERDALE,    33068 

1995-
12-05 

2025-
11-22 

90% 

121571709 Cooper, Jonathan 
Alexander 

PAL 1800   Augustine RD, West Palm 
Beach,    33411 

1995-
12-05 

2014-
03-18 

90% 

134252551 CRANDELL, AUSTIN RILEY BRO 
2430   COUNTRY CLUB BLVD, 
DEERFIELD BEACH,    33442 

1998-
09-24 

2026-
02-24 

90% 

122440947 Crandell, Austin Riley PAL 
4686  NW 2nd CT, Boca Raton,    
33431 

1998-
09-24 

2015-
04-10 

90% 

112636111 Driscoll, Rachel Ann PAL 
1100   Fosters Mill Dr, Boynton 
Beach,    33436 

1978-
04-17 

1998-
10-05 

90% 

132181712 DRISCOLL, RACHEL ANN STL 
237  SE WHITMORE DR, PT ST 
LUCIE,    34984 

1978-
04-17 

2024-
02-21 90% 

134167088 FAZIO, ONAE DREANN BRO 
2527   DEER CREEK LAKES DR, 
DEERFIELD BEACH,    33442 

1983-
01-03 

2026-
01-16 

90% 

122384318 Fazio, Onae Dreann PAL 
100  SW 8th AVE, Boca Raton,    
33486 

1983-
01-03 

2015-
03-18 

90% 

134019311 FIGUEROA, MARIA 
EUGENIA 

BRO 2323   VAN BUREN ST, APT 202, 
HOLLYWOOD,    33020 

1964-
11-28 

2025-
11-03 

90% 

126165405 Figueroa, Maria Eugenia PAL 
12645   Tangerine BLVD, D, West 
Palm Beach,    33412 

1964-
11-28 

2018-
09-25 90% 

131027628 Garcia, Pedro Pablo DAD 
3120  NW 157Th TER, Miami 
Gardens,    33054 

1950-
06-29 

2022-
09-12 

90% 

112391492 Garcia, Pedro Pablo PAL 
410   Almond Dr, Lake Worth 
Beach,    33461 

1950-
06-29 

1992-
05-13 

90% 

134249301 GODOY, SARAH ANNE BRO 829  SE 16TH PL, DEERFIELD 
BEACH,    33441 

1998-
04-15 

2026-
02-23 

90% 

123893973 Godoy, Sarah Anne PAL 
380  W Palmetto Park Rd, Boca 
Raton,    33432 

1998-
04-15 

2016-
08-25 

90% 

109182269 Hanes, Michael Lawrence DAD 260  NW 145Th St, Miami,    33168 
1959-
03-04 

1996-
09-03 

90% 

112311941 Hanes, Michael Lawrence PAL 
3602   Everglades Rd, Palm Beach 
Gardens,    33410 

1959-
03-04 

1988-
10-07 

90% 
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120786517 
HOUSEL, BRIAN 
CHRISTOPHER BRO 

2945  SW 122ND AVE, APT 102, 
MIRAMAR,    33025 

1977-
05-29 

2025-
08-23 90% 

133642705 Housel, Brian Christopher PAL 
2095  S Congress AVE, UNIT 104, 
Palm Springs,    33406 

1977-
05-29 

2025-
04-30 

90% 

100564764 Howard, Allan Lee ALA 
10418  SW 122Nd St, Gainesville,    
32608 

1978-
06-08 

2004-
08-20 

90% 

112537866 Howard, Allan Lee PAL 17884   Bridle Ct, Jupiter,    33478 1978-
06-08 

1996-
06-04 

90% 

134181305 JOENS, JOAN MARIE BRO 
4611  N FEDERAL HWY, APT 537, 
POMPANO BEACH,    33064 

1968-
01-26 

2026-
01-24 

90% 

104459156 Joens, Joan Marie PAL 
940   SWEETWATER LN, APT 504, 
BOCA RATON,    33431 

1968-
01-26 

1991-
02-05 

90% 

134146098 MARTINEZ ORDONEZ, 
CARLOS ANTONIO 

BRO 4104  NW 5TH DR, DEERFIELD 
BEACH,    33442 

1986-
05-18 

2026-
01-08 

90% 

131178228 
Martinez Ordonez, Carlos 
Antonio PAL 

6561   Whispering Wind WAY, 
Delray Beach,    33484-3520 

1986-
05-18 

2022-
10-22 90% 

133871919 
MAYEAUX, MORGAN 
MATTHEW 

BRO 
39  SE 9TH AVE, DEERFIELD 
BEACH,    33441 

1994-
06-03 

2025-
08-25 

90% 

129605413 Mayeaux, Morgan Matthew PAL 1  SW 8th Ter, Boca Raton,    33486 
1994-
06-03 

2021-
06-02 

90% 

132806791 MCLAMORE, WAYNE 
BERNARD 

BRO 4041  SW 20TH ST, WEST PARK,    
33023 

2002-
09-02 

2024-
08-01 

90% 

128902526 
McLamore, Wayne 
Bernard PAL 

3906   Pensacola Dr, Lantana,    
33462 

2002-
09-02 

2020-
09-30 90% 

134055920 
MENEGHEL, RAPHAEL 
NOVAIS 

BRO 
4340  NW 103RD DR, CORAL 
SPRINGS,    33065 

1984-
07-20 

2025-
11-20 

90% 

122089203 Meneghel, Raphael Novais PAL 
22168   Boca Rancho Dr, APT B, 
Boca Raton,    33428 

1984-
07-20 

2014-
10-24 

90% 

133547774 OQUIST, DELMONT DEAN BRO 130  NW 42ND WAY, DEERFIELD 
BEACH,    33442 

1945-
07-31 

2025-
03-01 

90% 

133579836 Oquist, Delmont Dean PAL 
9953   Brickhill DR, Boca Raton,    
33428 

1945-
07-31 

2025-
03-28 

90% 

133777611 OUTLER, SHANDORA ANN ORA 
6532   PERSHING AVE, APT 210, 
ORLANDO,    32822 

1998-
01-13 

2025-
07-11 

90% 

125882259 Outler, Shandora Ann PAL 2337   Fairway Dr, West Palm 
Beach,    33409 

1998-
01-13 

2018-
07-20 

90% 

134158653 
PETERS, MICHAEL 
EDWARD BRO 

2831   MARINA CIR, SLIP A10, 
LIGHTHOUSE POINT,    33064 

1962-
02-07 

2026-
01-14 90% 

112175475 Peters, Michael Edward PAL 
152   Granada St, Royal Palm 
Beach,    33411 

1962-
02-07 

1980-
01-25 

90% 

134201870 PICARD, YVES FRANCOIS BRO 
6770  SW 9TH ST, PEMBROKE 
PINES,    33023 

1961-
02-16 

2026-
02-03 

90% 

115187718 Picard, Yves Francois PAL 10108   Boynton Place Cir, Boynton 
Beach,    33437 

1961-
02-16 

2007-
05-07 

90% 

115946986 Quinn, Cheryl Ann OSC 
521   MASSACHUSETTS Ave, St. 
Cloud,    34769 

1963-
11-22 

2008-
03-06 90% 

133244547 Quinn, Cheryl Ann PAL 
9283   Vista Del Lago, APT 37L, 
Boca Raton,    33428 

1963-
11-22 

2024-
10-11 

90% 

134090848 
RAMIREZ, ADRIANNA 
MARIE 

BRO 
1325  SE 8TH AVE, APT 301A, 
DEERFIELD BEACH,    33441 

1998-
05-20 

2025-
12-09 

90% 

123156122 Ramirez, Adrianna Marie PAL 1402  S Federal HWY, Lake Worth 
Beach,    33460 

1998-
05-20 

2016-
01-26 

90% 
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126009188 Romeo, Frank Lorenzo MRT 
4525  NE High View Ter, Jensen 
Beach,    34957 

1976-
01-02 

2018-
08-18 90% 

112445869 Romeo, Frank Lorenzo PAL 3360   Coral Pl, Jupiter,    33469 
1976-
01-02 

1994-
01-31 

90% 

133880774 
ROMERO, LOUIS 
ANTHONY 

BRO 
3253  NE 11TH ST, APT B, 
POMPANO BEACH,    33062 

1997-
01-14 

2025-
08-28 

90% 

129755503 Romero, Louis Anthony PAL 215   Depot Ave, APT 2102, Delray 
Beach,    33444 

1997-
01-14 

2021-
07-12 

90% 

127274967 Rosario, Victor Manuel GIL 
9895  NW 10 AVE, Branford,    
32008 

1995-
04-15 

2019-
10-04 

90% 

119700828 Rosario, Victor Manuel PAL 
1013  S N St, Lake Worth Beach,    
33460 

1995-
04-15 

2012-
05-09 

90% 

134099763 Schmidt, Mark Edward DUV 7737   Legacy TRL, Jacksonville,    
32256 

1969-
04-04 

2025-
12-12 

90% 

133901756 Schmidt, Mark Edward PAL 
1560   Firethorn Dr, Wellington,    
33414 

1969-
04-04 

2025-
09-09 90% 

115839892 Seader, Ryan C CIT 3757  E Side CT, Inverness,    34453 
1976-
12-21 

2008-
02-07 

90% 

112605953 Seader, Ryan C PAL 
12179   58Th Pl N, West Palm 
Beach,    33411 

1976-
12-21 

1997-
11-25 

90% 

121268056 Smith, Ashley Nicole HIL 7012   Glenview Dr, Tampa,    33619 1996-
07-29 

2013-
11-06 

90% 

122417225 Smith, Ashley Nicole PAL 
19545   Carolina CIR, Boca Raton,    
33434 

1996-
07-29 

2015-
03-17 90% 

105833962 Anspach, William Earl MRT 
3271  SE St Lucie BLVD, Stuart,    
34997 

1960-
10-01 

1994-
07-28 

80% 

112183225 Anspach, William E PAL 
12158  N Edgewater Dr, Palm 
Beach Gardens,    33410 

1960-
10-01 

1980-
08-01 

80% 

106136566 BROWN, DEBORAH L OKE 945  NW 160TH ST, OKEECHOBEE,    
34972 

1958-
03-05 

1984-
07-26 

80% 

114559179 Brown, Deborah Lee PAL 
4   Ridge Pointe Dr, #A, Boynton 
Beach,    33435 

1958-
03-05 

2006-
08-15 

80% 

134134901 
CALABRESE, SALVATORE 
SOLLY 

BRO 
601  NW 103RD AVE, APT 588, 
PEMBROKE PINES,    33026 

1965-
08-14 

2026-
01-05 

80% 

111962559 Calabrese, Salvatore S PAL 17853   87Th Ln N, Loxahatchee,    
33470 

1965-
08-14 

2004-
01-10 

80% 

112265268 Collins, Jon B PAL 
3160   Emerson Ave, Palm Springs,    
33461 

1965-
06-16 

1986-
08-28 80% 

129816113 COLLINS, JON BRACCHI PIN 
209   20TH AVE S, ST PETERSBURG,    
33705 

1965-
06-16 

2021-
08-02 

80% 

115244123 Dantzler, Rashad O DAD 
909  SE 17Th ST, Homestead,    
33034-3555 

1989-
07-11 

2007-
05-31 

80% 

120429649 Dantzler, Rashad Octavius PAL 1616   Olive Tree CIR, Greenacres,    
33413 

1989-
07-11 

2012-
10-09 

80% 

129106231 Davis, Robert E DUV 
401   Monument Rd, 80, 
Jacksonville,    32225 

2000-
12-29 

2020-
10-05 80% 

126535939 Davis, Robert Eric PAL 
399   Seneca Ln, Boca Raton,    
33487 

2000-
12-29 

2019-
01-02 

80% 

121226372 Fernandez, Jose L HIL 
11318   Temperley Pl, Tampa,    
33625 

1970-
03-19 

2013-
10-23 

80% 

127261224 Fernandez, Jose Luis PAL 123   Erie ST, APT 6, Lake Worth 
Beach,    33461 

1970-
03-19 

2019-
10-12 

80% 
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110866418 Goldstein, Warren Frank HIL 
18016   Pine Hammock BLVD, Lutz,    
33548 

1974-
03-31 

2004-
10-04 80% 

101604386 Goldstein, Warren F PAL 
7899   Brookside Ct, Lake Worth,    
33467 

1974-
03-31 

1992-
04-01 

80% 

101419621 Gruskin, Marc A BRO 
17350  SW 52Nd Ct, Southwest 
Ranches,    33331-2302 

1953-
09-04 

1984-
10-06 

80% 

128898702 Gruskin, Marc Allen PAL 101  E Camino Real, APT 615, Boca 
Raton,    33432 

1953-
09-04 

2020-
09-30 

80% 

101875408 Halperin, Wendy L BRO 
16118   Emerald Estates DR, 
Weston,    33331-6101 

1959-
06-29 

1996-
11-22 

80% 

130918613 Halperin, Wendy Lynn PAL 
9529   Portugese Pine Grv, Boynton 
Beach,    33473 

1959-
06-29 

2022-
08-09 

80% 

101271111 Hamilton, Deborah E BRO 814  NW 98th Ave, Plantation,    
33324-6125 

1957-
08-20 

1975-
08-20 

80% 

124602975 Hamilton, Deborah Eileen PAL 
10442   Utopia Cir E, Boynton 
Beach,    33437 

1957-
08-20 

2017-
02-23 80% 

112378674 Hamric, Sterling V PAL 
1080   Grand Duke Way, Royal Palm 
Beach,    33411 

1948-
03-06 

1992-
01-14 

80% 

126134452 Hamric, Sterling Victor POL 
25328   Canterbury Dr, Lake Wales,    
33898 

1948-
03-06 

2018-
09-20 

80% 

103981167 KLOCKE, MATTHEW T ESC 2914   BLACKSHEAR AVE, 
PENSACOLA,    32503 

1973-
11-21 

1992-
03-12 

80% 

114751572 Klocke, Matthew Thomas PAL 
617   Sunset Rd, West Palm Beach,    
33401 

1973-
11-21 

2006-
10-18 80% 

123333740 Kocher, Andrew Jackson DAD 
989  NE 95Th ST, Miami Shores,    
33138 

1965-
02-18 

2016-
03-18 

80% 

112333319 Kocher, Andrew J PAL 
215  NE 12Th St, Delray Beach,    
33444 

1965-
02-18 

1989-
12-01 

80% 

131712352 Lara, Maria Elizabeth BRO 378  SE 1St Dr, Deerfield Beach,    
33441 

1981-
07-05 

2023-
06-27 

80% 

115694805 Lara, Maria E PAL 
22260   Timpini Way, Boca Raton,    
33428 

1981-
07-05 

2007-
12-28 

80% 

101624274 Lesh, Matthew D BRO 
11101  NW 26th ST, Sunrise,    
33322-2524 

1974-
09-14 

1992-
10-05 

80% 

133172652 Lesh, Matthew David PAL 10245   157th ST N, Jupiter,    33478 1974-
09-14 

2024-
10-04 

80% 

132128695 Molina, Maria Eugenia DAD 
10500  NW 35Th AVE, Miami,    
33147 

1958-
06-02 

2024-
01-04 80% 

111772299 Molina, Maria E PAL 
12457   71st Pl N, West Palm 
Beach,    33412 

1958-
06-02 

2000-
07-11 

80% 

109069987 Morales, Victor Manuel DAD 
1929  NE 177Th ST, N Miami Beach,    
33162-2205 

1939-
05-14 

1972-
09-06 

80% 

114737114 Morales, Victor M PAL 1125   Avondale Ct, West Palm 
Beach,    33409 

1939-
05-14 

2006-
10-10 

80% 

115722857 Pacheco, Carlos F PAL 
6324   Adriatic Way, West Palm 
Beach,    33413 

1968-
11-02 

2008-
01-23 80% 

130377975 Pacheco, Carlos Fernando VOL 73   Spring Lake Dr, DeBary,    32713 
1968-
11-02 

2022-
02-22 

80% 

125839383 Ross, David Lee LEE 
10237   Coconut RD, Estero,    
34135 

1975-
08-22 

2018-
07-07 

80% 

112435210 Ross, David L PAL 401   Muirfield Dr, Atlantis,    33462 1975-
08-22 

1993-
03-18 

80% 
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122828755 Smith, Euphemia Lydia DAD 
580  NW 191St St, Miami Gardens,    
33169 

1975-
02-23 

2015-
09-28 80% 

120422365 Smith, Euphemia L PAL 
5865   Caribbean Blvd, APT 3202, 
West Palm Beach,    33407 

1975-
02-23 

2012-
10-09 

80% 

134124796 
STEWART, AMBER 
SYMONE 

BRO 
7410  NW 4TH ST, APT 208, 
PLANTATION,    33317 

1993-
04-11 

2025-
12-29 

80% 

119131492 Stewart, Amber S PAL 6958   Palmetto Cir S, APT 409, 
Boca Raton,    33433-3525 

1993-
04-11 

2011-
09-17 

80% 

112190635 Straghn, Lucretia L PAL 
2887   Dorson Way, Delray Beach,    
33445 

1956-
12-19 

1980-
08-04 

80% 

108191979 
STRAGHN, LUCRETIA 
LORRAINE 

STL 
771  NW PLACID AVE, PT ST LUCIE,    
34983 

1956-
12-19 

2000-
09-15 

80% 

133959999 WEATHERFORD, BRUCE 
CLIFFORD 

BRO 11745  NW 2ND ST, PLANTATION,    
33325 

1945-
10-30 

2025-
10-06 

80% 

101522490 Weatherford, Bruce C PAL 
2730  SW 15Th St, APT B, Delray 
Beach,    33445-5888 

1945-
10-30 

1991-
09-17 80% 

101562286 Wright, Tara C BRO 
1719  NW 20Th Ave, Ft Lauderdale,    
33311 

1970-
11-30 

1991-
01-04 

80% 

116484004 Wright, Tara Christine PAL 
1085   Grand Duke WAY, Royal 
Palm Beach,    33411 

1970-
11-30 

2008-
07-25 

80% 

TABLE 8 DUPLICATE VOTER REGISTRATIONS 
 
Probability Scoring (0-100%) 

Each duplicate group receives a match probability based on: 

Factor Condition Score 
Base Matched on Last + First + DOB 50 
Middle name Exact match +25 
Middle name Initial-to-full (e.g. "J" vs "JAVIER") +15 
Middle name Same initial, different full names (e.g. "ETHEL" vs "EDNA") -10 
Middle name One or both blank +5 
Middle name Different initials -15 
Suffix Match or both blank +5 
Suffix Conflict (e.g. Jr vs Sr) -25 
County All different counties (likely a move) +10 
County Same county appears (possible relatives) -5 
Co-voting 1 shared election -15 
Co-voting 2 shared elections -25 
Co-voting 3+ shared elections -35 
 

Typical ranges: 

• 90%: Same name, matching middle, no suffix conflict, different counties, no co-voting 
• 75%: Same name, matching middle, different counties, co-voted once 
• 70%: Same name, blank/partial middle, no suffix conflict 
• 45%: Same name, same initial but different full middle names 
• 30%: Father/son (suffix conflict, same county, co-voted twice) 
• 0%: Same name but conflicting suffix, co-voted 3+ election 
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Appendix – Florida Party Affiliations 
 
 

Party Full Name 
AMF America First 
ASP American Solidarity Party of Florida 
BPP Boricua Party 
CPF Constitution Party of Florida 
CPP Coalition With A Purpose Party 
CSV Conservative Party of Florida 
DEM Florida Democratic Party 
ECO Ecology Party of Florida 
FFP Florida Forward Party 
GRE Green Party of Florida 
IND Independent Party of Florida 
JEF Jeffersonian Party of Florida 
LPF Libertarian Party of Florida 
MTG MGTOW (Men Going Their Own Way) 
NAT Florida Natural Law Party (Disbanded) 
NLP No Labels Party of Florida (Disbanded) 
NPA No Party Affiliation 
PEO People's Party (Disbanded) 
PSL Party for Socialism and Liberation - Florida 
REM Reform Party 
REP Republican Party of Florida 
 


